

PORT OF LONG POND WHARFAGE AND TRANSFER CHARGES TARIFF NOTICE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2023

Short Title

1. This Notice may be cited as the *Port of Long Pond Wharfage and Transfer Charges Tariff Notice*.

Interpretation

2. In this Notice,

"port facility" means a wharf, pier, breakwater, terminal, warehouse or other building or work located in, on or adjacent to navigable waters used in connection with navigation or shipping and includes all land incidental to its use;

"public port" means a port designated as a public port under section 65 of the Canada Marine Act;

"public port facility" means a port facility designated as a public port facility under section 65 of the Canada Marine Act;

"transfer charge" means a charge in respect of goods transferred from one vessel to another vessel within the limits of the Port of Long Pond;

"wharf" means any wharf that is a Port of Long Pond facility;

"wharfage" means a charge imposed in accordance with this Notice in respect of all goods and goods in containers that are

- (i) loaded or unloaded from a vessel at the Port of Long Pond facility;
- (ii) unloaded over side from vessel to water or loaded from water to vessel, landed from or placed in the water or loaded on or unloaded from a vehicle within the limits of the Port of Long Pond.



Application

3. This Notice applies in respect of all vessels and the goods carried on those vessels, including vessels owned by Her Majesty in right of any Province or by the government of any foreign country.

Charges Generally

- **4.** The charges prescribed by this Notice are due on demand and shall be paid to Long Pond Harbour Authority Inc. or its representative pursuant to the terms and conditions of the invoice.
- **4.1.** The charges prescribed by this Notice are in addition to any other charges prescribed in any other Notice or that may be owing to Long Pond Harbour Authority Inc.

Documentation

- **5.** Complete documentation, including bills of lading, in respect of inward and outward goods and/or goods in container(s) of a vessel shall be provided by the person in charge of the vessel to Long Pond Harbour Authority Inc. or its representative at the Port of Long Pond facility when requested.
- **5.1.** Long Pond Harbour Authority Inc. or its representative reserves the right to classify any goods and its decision in this regard shall be final and binding.

Wharfage Charges

6. Subject to Section 6.1, wharfage payable shall be calculated on the basis set out in Schedule "B" in an amount determined by multiplying the number of units of an item described in Column I, using the relevant unit basis set out in Column II, by the relevant rate set out in Column III.



Schedule "B" Port of Long Pond Wharfage and Transfer Charges Schedule of Rates

Item	Column I Basis	Column II Unit Basis	Column III Rate July 1, 2023 (in Dollars)
1.	All goods not otherwise specified		
	(a) with a cubic content of less than 1 m3 per tonne	tonne	3.30
	(b) with a cubic content equal to or greater than 1 m3 per tonne	cubic metre	2.69
2.	Asbestos, crude	tonne	2.43
3.	Automobiles, auto trailers, tractors	each	7.35
4.	Beer	tonne	6.72
5.	Boats		
	(a) not over 6 m in length	each	7.69
	(b) over 6 m but not over 10 m in length	each	18.32
	(c) over 10 m in length	each	36.65
6.	Cement		
	(a) in bulk	tonne	1.19
	(b) in containers	tonne	1.58
7.	Coal	tonne	0.84
8.	Barrels, casks, drums	each (empty)	10.1
9.	Explosives	tonne	119
10.	Fertilizer	tonne	1.40
11.	Fish		
	(a) whole	tonne	0.52
	(b) cured	tonne	0.64
	(c) processed	tonne	0.75
12.	Grain, grain products, hay	tonne	0.87
13.	Liquors, spirits, alcoholic beverages, except beer and wine	tonne	16.14



14.	Livestock		
	(a) horses, mules, colts	each	1.86
	(b) cattle, calves	each	1.47
	(c) sheep, swine	each	0.76
15.	Lumber and timber, except plywood	cubic metre	0.66
16.	Metals, in ingots, pigs, blooms, bales, etc.	tonne	2.43
17.	Motorcycles, snowmobiles, all terrain vehicles	each	1.86
18.	Newsprint	tonne	2.02
19.	Gasoline, petroleum products and other liquid commodities		
	(a) gasoline		
	(i) in bulk	kilolitre	1.00
	(ii) not in bulk	205 litres drum	0.29
	(b) other petroleum products		
	(i) in bulk	kilolitre	1.37
	(ii) not in bulk	205 litres drum	0.56
	(c) all other liquid commodities		
	(i) in bulk	kilolitre	2.15
	(ii) not in bulk	205 litres drum	0.66
20.	Ores, alum, barytes, sulphur, soda ash, calcium chloride	tonne	1.21
21.	Ore concentrates	tonne	2.02
22.	Plywood	tonne	2.33
23.	Potatoes and root vegetables	tonne	0.96
24.	Pulpwood, firewood, in stacked cords	cubic metre	0.239
25.	Salt		
	(a) for fish curing	tonne	0.50
	(b) for other purposes	tonne	1.09
26.	Sand, stone, gravel	tonne	0.78
27.	Scrap metals	tonne	2.63
28.	Trucks, tractor-trailers, trailers, buses, in addition to the charge on contents	Metre of length	2.33



29.	Wines	tonne	8.49
30.	Wood pulp	tonne	1.68
31.	Minimum charge	per shipment or consignment	1.19
32.	Containers, 6 m in length and over, loaded, in addition to wharfage charges on their contents	each	41.07
33.	Fruit concentrate, in barrels	tonne	2.27
34.	Secondary fibre, wastepaper	tonne	1.68
35.	Woodchips, sawdust	tonne (dry)	1.21
36.	Water, in bulk	kilolitre	1.08
37.	Fuel in bulk	Kilolitre	137/2.14